
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 12th October, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 

 
 

 
Also available to view on 
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
4 October 2021 
 
Dear Member 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Committee which will be 
held on Tuesday, 12th October, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes from the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2021. 

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to speak before a 
decision is on that item is taken. 



6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Business Continuity Annual Update  (Pages 13 - 19) 
 

8.   Revenue Outturn Report  (Pages 20 - 51) 
 

9.   Member Major Projects Board Update  (Verbal Report) 
 

10.   Committee Work Programme  (Pages 52 - 57) 

 To note the Committee’s Work Programme. 

11.   Cabinet Foward Decisions List  (Pages 58 - 61) 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit Committee will take 
place on 22 November 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 

13.   Insurance Claims  (Pages 62 - 66) 

 To consider passing the following resolution for the exempt element of 
the report if required. 
 
That under section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for part of Agenda Item 13 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
To: 
 
Audit Committee: Councillors Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, J Lowe 
(Chair), C Manning, C Morley, J Rust, A Ryves and M Storey 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor S Dark, Leader 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance 
  
Officers: 
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director 
Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
Carl Holland, Financial Services Manager 
 



 
125 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 26th 
July, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market 

Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J Lowe (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, P Gidney, C Morley (Vice-Chair, J Rust, A Ryves 

and M Storey 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance 
  
Officers: 
Michelle Drewery, Assistant Director Resources/Management Team 
Representative 
Ged Greaves, Senior Policy and Performance Officer (via Zoom) 
Jo Stanton, Revenues and Benefits Manager (via Zoom) 
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Observing: 
Jamie Hay, Investigating Officer/Internal Auditor 
Matthew Head, Auditor 
 
 

A16   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop and C 
Manning and Amalia Valdez Herrera, Ernst and Young. 
  

A17   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 16 June 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

A18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

A19   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

A20   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 
There were no Members present under Standing Order 34. 

4

Agenda Item 2



 
126 

 

A21   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was no correspondence. 
 

A22   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT COVERING THE PREVIOUS 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/2020  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance Officer presented the report which 
brought the council’s draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
2019/2020 to the committee for review, challenge and an opportunity to 
input prior to the document being finalised and considered at a future 
committee meeting alongside the financial accounts. 
 
The committee was reminded that the preparation and publication of 
the AGS was a statutory requirement and was a self-assessment 
reviewed by the External Auditors. 
 
The Senior Policy and Performance provided an overview of the impact 
of Covid-19. 
 
The committee’s attention was drawn to key issues set out in the 
report. 
 
Concern was expressed by Councillor Ryves that the Member Major 
Projects Board had only met twice.  It was also important for the 
Board’s future to declare whether its status was that of a Scrutiny 
Board or otherwise.  Councillor Morley advised that this Governance 
Statement covered 2019/2
[...]
in the room at one time. 
 

4) Members attending under Standing Order 34 do so via Zoom or 
in person. 
 

5) That a further review of council meetings is conducted at the 
end of September 2021, when the impact of the relaxing of 
national covid measures are more widely known. 

 

A26   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List. 
 

A27   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The committee noted the work programme. 
 

A28   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 16 
September 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

10

https://youtu.be/-j-rmTgSuSE?t=4895
https://youtu.be/-j-rmTgSuSE?t=4915


 
132 

 

A29   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube 
 
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act. 
 

A30   EXEMPT REPORT:  RISK BASED VERIFICATION - CHANGES TO 
POLICY  
 

The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report and 
responded to comments and questions from the committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  The committee approved the ending of the Risk Based 
Verification from 1 August 2021 as it had now been superseded by 
more up to date processes and technology. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.57 pm 
 

 

11

https://youtu.be/-j-rmTgSuSE?t=4941


POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Audit Committee  

DATE: 12 October 2021 

TITLE: Business Continuity – annual update 

TYPE OF REPORT: Monitoring 

PORTFOLIO(S): Leader  

REPORT AUTHOR: Dave Robson, Environmental Health Manager 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
The report outlines the current position of the Council’s business continuity arrangements, 
summarises progress made since the last update on 11 March 2020 and describes work that 
is planned to be undertaken over the coming months.   
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The Council has a responsibility as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004 to develop and maintain plans to ensure that, as far as is reasonably practicable, 
key services can continue to be performed in the event of a disruption or emergency.   

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Not applicable; the Council must have plans in place under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Audit Committee are asked to  

1. review progress made and endorse the approach being taken to the Council’s 
business continuity arrangements; and  

2. confirm whether annual updates on the topic are required. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To ensure that members are kept informed about the Council’s business continuity 
arrangements. 
 

 
 
REPORT DETAIL 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 places a duty on Category 1 responders (as 

defined by the act and which includes all local authorities) to develop and maintain 

plans for the purpose of ensuring that, so far as is reasonably practicable, if an 

emergency occurs they are able to continue to perform their key services / critical 

activities.  This means that, in the event of a disruption or emergency, the Council 

must have plans available to ensure that it can mobilise the functions it needs to:  

 deal with any emergency 

 ensure that the impact of the emergency on the council’s day-to-day activities 

is kept to a minimum, and  

12

Agenda Item 7



 ensure that, so far as possible, vital services for the community can be 

maintained at appropriate levels.  

1.2 Business continuity management in 
[...]
ement Team following exercise Metis 19. 

15



 Reviewing live incidents after the event and ensuring the lessons learnt are 
implemented in future planning. 

 Planning for the review of METIS 20. 

 Reviewing the Council’s Incident Response Plan, which following the streamlining 
exercise, now contains all threat cards. 

 Reviewing bronze level business continuity plans. 

 

5.0 Conclusion   

5.1 The Council’s business continuity arrangements are aligned to the principles of 

ISO22301 – which aims to minimise the impact of disruptive incidents.  Business 

continuity is not a static process; it is therefore important that, as the nature of the 

organisation changes, our business continuity arrangements reflect those changes.     

6.0 Recommendation 

6.1 The Audit Committee are asked to note progress made, endorse the approach being 

taken to the Council’s business continuity arrangements and confirm that annual 

updates are required. 

7.0 Corporate Priorities 

7.1 Not applicable, statutory requirement. 

8.0 Policy Implications 

8.1 Policy last reviewed in 2017, review commended in 2019 but publication initially 

delayed to 2020 pending the senior management restructure and then by the 

ongoing requirements of the Covid-19 response. 

9.0 Financial Implications 

9.1 None in this update. 

10. Personnel Implications 

10.1 None in this update. 

11.0 Statutory Considerations 

11.1 The Council is a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and 

therefore has a duty to develop and maintain plans of this nature. 

12.0  Equality Opportunity Considerations 

12.1 None in this update. 

13.0 Risk Management Implications 

13.1 Business continuity arrangements are included on the council’s risk register. 

14.0 Environmental considerations 

14.1 None in this update. 

 

 

16



15.0 Declarations of Interest / Dispensations Granted  

15.1 None in this update. 

Background Papers 

Business Continuity Policy Statement and Strategy 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004 
ISO22301 Business Continuity Management Standard 

 
  

17



Appendix A Flowchart summarising overview of response to an incident 
 
 

 

18



 
 

 
REPORT TO CABINET 
 
Open Would any decisions proposed : 

 
(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide  YES 
 
(b) Need to be recommendations to Council      NO 
 
(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council NO 
and partly within Cabinet’s powers –    

Any especially 
affected Wards 
 
None 

Mandatory/ 
 
Operational 

Lead Member: Councillor Angie Dickinson 
E-mail: cllr.angie.dickinson@west-
norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer:  Michelle Drewery 
E-mail:  michelle.drewery@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616432 

Other Officers consulted:  Management Team. Service Managers. 

Financial 
Implications  
YES 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES 

Equal Opportunities 
Implications  
NO 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES 

 

Cabinet Date:  21 September 2021 
 
REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/2021 
 
 

Summary 
 
The report sets out in summary the revenue outturn for 2020/2021 for the Council. The 
report shows details of the major differences between actual costs/income compared to the 
revised estimates for 2020/2021 reported in February 2021 monitoring. 
 
The accounts show the Borough’s spend of £16,330,894 which is £7,866 less than the 
revised position following February’s monitoring for 2020/2021. This includes a proposal to 
transfer £1,690,243 to reserves for continued operations in 2021/2022 and a drawdown of 
£1,083,135 from reserves to fund the budget. This is a reduction of £174,405 to the 
estimated drawdown of £1,257,540 as reported in February monitoring position, which 
means the unused amount will remain within the General Fund Reserve balance that will 
be carried forward to 2021/2022.   
 
The Council’s continuing strategy is to identify budget savings in year, as part of the 
monitoring process and at year end. Any savings are then transferred to the General Fund 
Reserve balance for use in future years.  
 
Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approves: 
1. The draft revenue outturn position for 2020/2021 (section 2) 
2. Review and agree the amendments to the Earmarked Reserves Policy (Section 

4) 
 

Reason for Decision 
To approve the draft revenue outturn position for 2020/2021 for the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out the draft revenue outturn position for 2020/2021, the 

details of which, once finalised, will be used to form the Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
The impact of COVID-19 on Local Authorities has been noted with the 
deadline for the publishing of draft accounts. The Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 has subsequently relaxed key 
reporting deadlines for local authorities as follows:  
 

 Publish draft accounts by the first working day in August 2021 
(previously 31 May);  

 Public inspection period to start on or before the first working day of 
August 2021 (previously included first ten working days of June); 

 Publish final audited accounts by 30 September 2021 (previously 31 
July). 

 
The Finance Services function has been working extremely hard to try and 
comply with the revised deadlines. However, COVID-19 and continuing strains 
on resources has continued to adversely impact the outputs.    
 
Where an audit of accounts has not been concluded before 30 September 
2021 an authority must publish (which must include publication on the 
authority’s website) as soon as reasonably practicable on or after that date a 
notice stating that it has not been able to publish the statement of accounts 
and the reasons for this.  

 
The Council’s external auditor Ernst & Young have advised that the external 
audit on the 2020/2021 financial accounts will take place during the period 
November/December 2021. 
[...]
 and Reopening Support          156,748  

49



 
 

Additional Expenditure 
Total                           

£ 

Public Health – Testing, contact tracing and 
outbreak 

99,006 

Cost Reduction Savings Target Not Met          476,000  

Total Expenditure       2,636,292  

 
 
The following summarises the loss of income due to COVID which is 
£3,488,884 in total: 

 

Expected loss of income 
Total                           

£ 

Events and Bookings              66,694  

Management Fee/Service Level Agreement (AWN)             589,071  

Printing Services                21,120  

Refuse and Recycling              304,762  

Car Parking Fees           2,391,109  

Licensing 78,505  

Food Hygiene Courses              2,850 

Health & Safety and Enforcement           9,772  

Resorts and Markets 60,047  

Total Income Loss 3,523,930  

 
The Council received Sales, Fees and Charges grant income of £2,354,720 in 
total which partly offsets the loss of income. The scheme allowed for 75% of 
95% of the loss to be claimed with the council required to absorb the first 5% 
of loss.  Not all costs were eligible to be claimed. 
 
The Council also received funding for Contained Outbreak Management Fund 
(COMF) in 2020/2021 of £966,845 of which £315,364 has been spent.  The 
remaining balance of £651,481 is held within a ring-fenced reserve to be 
spent in 2021/2022. Details of expenditure are summarised below: 

 

COMF Expenditure 
Total                           

£ 

Local Outbreak Control          99,006  

Phase 1 Compliance          165,374  

Phase 1 Enhanced Contact Tracing 7,775  

Phase 1 High Risk Groups            27,044  

Phase 2 Contain          16,165  

Total Expenditure 315,364  

 
 

50



AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/2022 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD 
OFFICER 

OBJECTIVES AND DESIRED 
OUTCOMES 

16 June 2021 
 

Appointment of Vice Chair for 
the Municipal Year 2021/2022 
 

  To appoint a Vice Chair for the Municipal 
Yea

Minutes of the meeting

292

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 12th
October, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday
Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ
PRESENT:
Councillor J Lowe (Chair)
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, I Devereux (substitute for Councillor M Storey),
C Hudson (substitute for Councillor J Collop), C Manning, C Morley (Vice Chair),
J Rust and A Ryves
Portfolio Holders:
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson, Finance
Officers:
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer (via Zoom)
Jamie Hay, Senior Internal Auditor (via Zoom)
Dave Robson, Environmental Health Manager (via Zoom)
Wendy Vincent, Democratic Services Officer

A31

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop, P
Gidney and M Storey.

A32

MINUTES
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2021 were agreed
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

A33

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

A34

URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7
There was no urgent business.

A35

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34
There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

293

A36

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE
There was no Chair’s correspondence.

A37

BUSINESS CONTINUITY ANNUAL UPDATE
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Environmental Health Manager presented the report which
outlined the current position of the Council’s business continuity
arrangements, summarised progress made since the last update on 11
March 2020 and described work that was planned to be undertaken
over the coming months.
The key issues were outlined as set out in the report.
The Committee was informed that the responsible officer for business
continuity in the authority was an Executive Director, assisted by a
group of officers from across the council – the Business Continuity
Corporate Officer Group.
In conclusion, the Environmental Health Manager advised that the
Council’s business continuity arrangements were aligned to the
principles of ISO22301 – which aimed to minimise the impact of
disruptive incidents. Business continuity was not a static process; it is
therefore important that, as the nature of the organisation changed, the
council’s business continuity arrangements reflected those changes.
In response to a question from Councillor Ryves on the situation
regarding make any permanent changes on the management workflow
and officers working from home, the Environmental Health Manager
explained that working from home was under review. The current
arrangements would remain in place until 31 March 2022, at which time
Management Team would review the situation and that no permanent
decision had been made. The committee was informed that officers
worked on a rota basis with days in the office and at home which was a
flexible arrangement.
Following questions from Councillor Collingham on social distancing
and Covid measures in place for staff working in the office, the
Environmental Health Manager outlined the measures which had been
put in place and advised that some staff were located in other buildings
and gave examples of the Town Hall, Fairstead and South Lynn
Community Centre. It was explained that screens had been installed to
allow staff working in the office to be spaced out more.
In responses to questions from Councillor Morley on the significant
incident team, forward work plan, direct relationship and outcome, the
Environmental Health Manager provided an overview of other items
which had been included on the work plan which were not directly

294

related to the significant incident team. The Environmental Health
Manager drew the Committee’s attention to Appendix A which set out a
flow chart summarising the overview of response to an incident.
Councillor Morley referred to his Councillor ID Card and the information
on how to access the business incident portal and explained that an
error had occurred. In response, the Environmental Health Manager
undertook to check if there was an error and advise the committee
accordingly.
Councillor Devereux asked what was the relationship between the
business continuity work and the risk register, what were the business
critical features and vice versa, the Environmental Health Manager
commented that it was his understanding that there were a myriad of
issues which may impact upon the council and there was some
crossover. He added that if there was a particular issue in relation to
business continuity it would remain on the Risk Register until it had
been resolved.
The Chair thanked the Environmental Health Manager for presenting
the annual update report.
RESOLVED: The Audit Committee:

A38

1)

Reviewed progress and endorsed the approach being taken to
the Council’s business continuity arrangements.

2)

Confirmed it wished to receive annual updates.

REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 2020/2021
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Assistant Director, Resources presented the Revenue Outturn
2020/2021 report which had been presented to Cabinet on 21
September 2021.
The report showed details of the major differences between actual
costs/income compared to the revised estimates for 2020/2021
reported in February 2021 monitoring.
It was explained that the accounts showed the Borough’s spend of
£16,330,894 which was £7,866 less than the revised position following
February’s monitoring for 2020/2021. This included a proposal to
transfer £1,690,243 to reserves for continued operations in 2021/2022
and a drawdown of £1,083,135 from reserves to fund the budget. This
is a reduction of £174,405 to the estimated drawdown of £1,257,540 as
reported in February monitoring position, which means the unused
amount will remain within the General Fund Reserve balance that will
be carried forward to 2021/2022.

295

The Committee was informed of the impact of Covid-19 on Local
Authorities with regard to the deadline for the publishing of draft
accounts.
The Assistant Director, Resources advised that the
Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2021 had
subsequently relaxed key reported deadlines for local authorities as set
out in Section 1.1 of the report. It was highlighted that the Finance
Services function had been working extremely hard to try and comply
with the revised deadlines. However, Covid-19 and continuing strains
on resources had continued to adversely impact the outputs, details of
which were set out at Appendix 4.
The Assistant Director, Resources outlined the key issues within the
report.
In response to questions and comments from Councillor Ryves on the
format of the report not being user friendly, the Assistant Director,
Resources invited Councillor Ryves to attend a meeting outside of the
committee to discuss the format going forwards.
Following further comments from Councillor Ryves on the format of the
report, the Assistant Director, Resources provided an overview of how
the current format of the report had been put together from each
service area. The committee was advised that Appendix 4 set out a
summary of Covid spend ant loss of income as reported in the previous
monitoring reports during 2020/2021 and reiterated that it would be
useful to discuss with Councillor Ryves expectations going forward and
what officers could to provide the committee with a better
understanding of the information presented.
Councillor Collingham concurred with the comments made by
Councillor Ryves on the current format and that it was difficult to
absorb the information and tease out the relevant issues. She added
that a summary document would be helpful to enable the committee to
look at anomalies, check when things slipped as well as positive
outcomes.
Councillor Rust concurred with the comments made by Councillor
Collingham.
Councillor Collingham further added that it would be useful to have had
a summary table in relation to Covid expenditure setting out the
amount of funding received from Government, spend to date, funding
left over and to include any set of bodies which had not received help
and support.

The Chair stated that there was a common theme amongst the
committee that a user friendly summary document would be helpful.

296

Councillor Morley stated that he supported the comments which had
been made but referred to the checklist of questions which could be
used in the executive summary would be sufficient to provide a
statement to the committee and gave an example of council tax
collection rates.
The Assistant Director, Resources advised that the comments made
had duly noted and would discuss them with the Financial Services
Manager and see what could be achieved.
The Assistant Director, Resources responded to further questions from
Councillor Ryves on the grants received and mechanisms in place with
regard to Alive West Norfolk
The Assistant Director, Resources responded to questions from
Councillor Collingham with regard to the contained outbreak
management fund spending plan and monitoring arrangements and
potential utilisation of some of the funding in relation to the
homelessness costs which the council had incurred.
In response to questions from Councillor Rust regarding the money
spent on security regarding the homelessness service, the Assistant
Director, Resources advised that there were ongoing discussions on
homeless expenditure and that there was a potential allocation which
may address the issues raised but that she did not have the details
available. It was explained that the council would review the situation
and see what residual amount was incurred by the council.
Councillor Devereux referred the Committee to Appendix 4 – Covid
Spend and Loss of Income and added that the table set out the total
amount of extra expenditure and how it was dispersed as well as
compensating for the loss of income and that the information would
help to answer the questions raised earlier in the meeting.
Councillor Ryves asked it if was possible for the committee to receive a
schedule setting out the loss to the Borough Council. In response, the
Assistant Director, Resources explained that the figures were
contained in the table on page 51 of the report together with a
paragraph explaining that the Council received Sales, Fees and
Charges grant income of £2,354,720 in total which partly offset the loss
of income. The Assistant Director, Resources further explained that
the scheme allowed for 75% of 95% of the loss to be claimed with the
Council required to absorb the first 5% of loss but that not all costs
were eligible to be claimed.
In response to questions from Councillor Collingham on the loss of
income of car parking fees, the Assistant Director, Resources
explained that the period reported on was from 1 April 2020 to 31
March 2021 when the lock down restrictions had required people to
stay at home. However, when the restrictions were eased there was a

297

significant number of tourists visiting the resort areas which saw resort
car parking do well but town centres were still recovering.
Following further questions from Councillor Ryves on the expected loss
of income and how this would be compensated, the Assistant Director,
Resources provided an overview of how the grant was claimed and
referred to the email she had received from Councillor Ryves and
invited him to discuss the issues raised outside of this evening’s
meeting.
In response to the questions raised by Councillor Devereux on the loss
of income relating to recycling and refuse collection, the Assistant
Director, Resources confirmed this was principally in relation to trade
waste.
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director, Resources for presenting the
report.
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the contents of the report.
A39

MEMBER MAJOR PROJECTS BOARD UPDATE
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
The Chair provided a verbal update on the Member Major Projects
Board he attended on 29 July 2021, a summary of which is set out
below:









Presentation received on the role and functions of the Member
Major Projects Board.
Overview of potential delivery issues.
Staff resources.
Capacity in recruitment.
Consultants.
Timescale and monitoring of projects.
Review of Board’s Terms of Reference required.
Risks associated with projects and mitigation process to ensure
risks were addressed.

In response to a question from Councillor Ryves regarding the date of
the next Member Major Projects |Board meeting, the Democratic
Services Officer advise the next meeting was currently scheduled for
10 November 2021.
RESOLVED: That the update report be noted.
A40

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube

298

The Assistant Director, Resources informed the Committee that the
Terms of Reference had slipped off the work programme which could
have been a result of the Change of Chair and Internal Audit Manager
and would therefore be considered at a future meeting.
Councillor Ryves referred to the Cross Party Working Group and
outlined the two areas of work to be completed and added that he had
not heard if a proposed meeting had been scheduled.
Councillor Ryves added that the Audit Committee had passed a
resolution for the Cross Party Working Group to continue to meet to
complete the remaining two areas of work and to look at the
relationship between NWES and the Borough Council.
Councillor Dickinson, Portfolio Holder for Finance addressed the
Committee
At the invitation of the Chair, the Monitoring Officer provided advice
regarding the Cross Party Working Group and explained and invited
Councillor Ryves to contact her after the meeting and advised that
matters had move on somewhat since the Committee last considered
this item.
Councillor Collingham commented on the number of items to be
considered at the next meeting and asked whether an interim meeting
would be required. In response, the Assistant Director, Resources
explained that it was unlikely that all the items scheduled for 22
November would be available to be considered at that meeting and it
may therefore be necessary to schedule an interim meeting.
A41

CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube
RESOLVED:
List.

A42

The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Decisions

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 22
November 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall,
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn.

A43

INSURANCE CLAIMS
Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube

299

The Chair invited the Assistant Director, Resources to present the
report.
The Chair advised that the Appendix to the report was exempt and if
Members wished to ask questions on the information set out in the
Appendix, the Committee would need to consider passing a resolution
to exclude the press and public.
Councillor Ryves stated that the Committee had not received any
training on insurance matters and that he believed this had been
discussed at the Audit Committee in December 2020 and added that
he would personally like the item deferred until Members had received
formal training.
The Assistant Director, Resources explained that the report contained
statistical information. She added that the insurance report had been
added to the work programme but that she was not aware of the
background information or objectives of the request and had therefore
set out the statistical information received from Zurich on the type of
claims over the financial years. The Committee was advised that there
was currently a tender process to re-tender the next contract for the
provision of insurance to the council. The report had been brought to
the committee to ascertain what information/objectives were required
going forward and then to schedule any appropriate training.
Councillor Morley commented that the purpose of the Audit Committee
was to check exposure to risk and that it had financial risk controls in
place, audit procure process and that his personal opinion was that he
did not see that the Audit Committee could add anything and should
therefore note the report.
The Chair and Councillor Collingham concurred with the comments
made by Councillor Morley to note the report and could not see what
training was required.
Councillor Ryves commented that he noted the comments made by
Councillor Morley but added that insurance was a high risk area and
that in his view he would like training. In response, the Chair advised
that he would take the points made into consideration and would
discuss training requirements with relevant officers and such training
would be available to all Members of the Council.
Councillor Devereux asked if the insurance policy and strategy and
implemented was identified as a in the risk register and if so at what
level because that would determine any course of action and was it
regarded as a significant risk. In response, the Assistant Director
Resources explained that she did not have the information to hand but
would circulate the information by email to the Committee.
The Assistant Director, Resources responded to questions from
Councillor Hudson on the excess payments of £6,000 and insurance

300

reserves. It was noted that the insurance reserves had not been used
in the last three financial years.
Councillor Morley commented that on examining the detail in the
Appendices, one could read where the risk lies. The Council needed to
engage an insurance company which was skilled in managing the
highest risk claims. The Council appeared to have been successful in
appointing a company that had rebuffed the majority of these, therefore
risk was being contained and the paper should be noted.
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director, Resources for presenting the
report.
RESOLVED: The Committee noted the contents of the report.

The meeting closed at 6.04 pm

